

AR117267

January 20, 2025

Her Worship Elisa Brosseau Mayor Town of Bonnyville 4917 - 49 Avenue PO Bag 1006 Bonnyville AB T9N 2J7

Dear Mayor Brosseau:

Thank you for submitting your municipal census and shadow population results for inclusion in the 2024 Municipal Affairs Population List (MAPL).

As part of the municipal census audit process, the ministry conducts a review of all municipal census results. In this audit, staff ensure the methodology used by municipalities to conduct a municipal census is consistent with the Municipal Census Regulation and the Municipal Census Manual. The concepts and principles reflected in the regulation and manual are based on those recognized by Statistics Canada and other statistical agencies.

I regret to inform you that based on the review, the Town of Bonnyville's shadow population count portion of the municipal census did not meet the threshold for inclusion in the 2024 MAPL. The shadow population count of 308 falls short of the required 1,000 persons or 10 per cent of the usual resident count. Consequently, the 2024 MAPL will reflect a total population for the Town of Bonnyville of 6,675.

If you have further questions or concerns regarding the municipal census, please contact Kim Moore, Municipal Information Advisor, toll-free by dialing 310-0000, then 780-427-2225, or at ma.updates@gov.ab.ca.

Sincerely,

Ric McIver Minister

CC:

RECEIVED

By Tracy Ghostkeeper at 10:41 am, Jan 29, 2025

Renee Stoyles, Interim Chief Administrative Office, Town of Bonnyville Kim Moore, Municipal Information Advisor, Municipal Services Division, Municipal Affairs

320 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada Telephone 780-427-3744 Fax 780-422-9550